

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G53]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 29th JUNE

[1992

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 1 of 1992

National Provident Fund (Amendment) Rules 1992 being

RULES to amend the National Provident Fund Rules (Chapter 377),

MADE by the National Provident Fund Board under the National Provident Fund Act (Chapter 377)

NEW SECTION 37A.

The National Provident Fund Rules (Chapter 377) are amended by inserting after Section 37 the following new section:—

"37A TRANSFER FOLLOWING EXEMPTION OF ESTABLISHMENT.

Where an establishment has been exempted from the operations of the Act under:-

- (a) Section 3 of the Act; or
- (b) Section 42 of the Act,

the total amount of accumulations standing to the credit in the Fund of an employee in that establishment shall be transferred to the credit of that employee in the Provident Fund of that establishment.".

Made this 29th day of June, 1992.

G. AOPI, Chairman. R. AGARU, Trustee. J. TATIRETA, Trustee.

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the *National Provident Fund Act* (Chapter 377) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council hereby approve the *National Provident Fund (Amendment) Rules* 1992.

Dated this 29th day of June, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Customs Tariff Act 1990

EXEMPTION FROM IMPORT DUTY

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9(1)(a) of the *Customs Tariff Act* 1990 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby Exempt from import duty the goods specified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Equipment falling within Tariff Classification Nos. 85.25 and 85.29 imported for the implementation of Papua New Guinea's Domestic Satellite Programme.

Dated this 29th day of June, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—335.